

SC 96672

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

A-1 PREMIUM ACCEPTANCE, INC.

Appellant

v.

MEEKA HUNTER

Respondent

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
At Kansas City

The Honorable Joel P. Fahnestock, Judge
Case Number 1516-CV01797

••••

Transferred from the Missouri Western District Court of Appeals
Case Number WD 79735

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Submitted by:

Mark D. Murphy, MO #33698

The Murphy Law Firm

mmurphy@mlf-llc.com

14221 Metcalf Avenue, Suite 130

Overland Park, Kansas 66223-3301

(913) 647-8090

Fax (913) 667-2435

Attorney for Appellant A-1 Premium
Acceptance, Inc., d/b/a King of Kash

Table of Contents

Table of Authoritiesiv

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Facts 2

Points Relied On 5

Argument 7

POINT 1: THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING A-1 PREMIUM ACCEPTANCE, INC.’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE THE FAA PROVIDES THE COURT SHALL DESIGNATE AN ARBITRATOR WHEN FOR ANY REASON A LAPSE OCCURS IN NAMING AN ARBITRATOR IN THAT THE UNAVAILABILITY OF THE NAF DESIGNATED BY THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT DOES NOT MAKE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE FOR MISSING AN INTEGRAL TERM 7

A. Standard of Review

B. Federal Law Designates a Replacement Arbitrator for Any Reason, Including Failure of a Specifically Designated Arbitrator 8

C. Application of the “Integral Term” Analysis as to Arbitration Agreements Contradicts Existing Law And Evidences Judicial Hostility Toward Arbitration 14

POINT 2: THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING A-1 PREMIUM ACCEPTANCE, INC.’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE THE MISSOURI LEGISLATURE HAS ALREADY BOUND THE CIRCUIT COURT TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AS REQUIRED BY THE MISSOURI UNIFORM ARBITRATION ACT, IN THAT IT CONTAINS A PROVISION WITH EVEN CLEARER LANGUAGE THAN THE FEDERAL STATUTE MANDATING THE APPOINTMENT OF A SUBSTITUTE ARBITRATOR FOR ANY REASON 17

A. Standard of Review..... 17

B. Missouri Law Designates a Replacement Arbitrator for Any Reason, Including Failure of a Specifically Designated Arbitrator..... 18

POINT 3: THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING A-1 PREMIUM ACCEPTANCE, INC.’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE THE SUBJECT ARBITRATION AGREEMENT POSSESSES A LATENT AMBIGUITY WITH THE MAIN INTENT OF THE PARTIES TO ARBITRATE IN THAT THE ISSUE OF THE UNAVAILABILITY OF THE NAF AS THE FORUM IS AN UNANTICIPATED ASPECT OF THE AGREEMENT WHERE THE SURROUNDING FACTS REGARDING THE AGREEMENT AND FEDERAL AND MISSOURI LAW REQUIRE THE ARBITRATION

**AGREEMENT TO BE SUPPLEMENTED IN FAVOR OF COMPELLING
ARBITRATION** 19

A. Standard of Review..... 19

**B. The Latent Ambiguity in the Arbitration Agreement Must Be Resolved
 in Favor of Arbitration** 20

Conclusion 22

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 84.06 23

Certificate of Service 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

Adler v. Dell, Inc.,

2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112204 (E.D. Mich. De. 3, 2009) 12

Alack v. Vic Tanny Int’l,

923 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. 1996).....20

American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,

133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)..... 13

Armstrong Bus. Servs. v. H & R Block,

96 S.W.3d 867 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) 8

AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion,

563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... 8, 15, 16, 19

Boswell v. Steel Haulers, Inc.,

670 S.W.2d 906 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)..... 6, 19, 21

Brown v. ITT Consumer Financial Corp.,

211 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2000).....5, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14

Carideo v. Dell, Inc.,

2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104600 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 26, 2009) 9, 10, 12

Courtyard Gardens Health & Rehab., LLC v. Arnold,

485 S.W.3d 669 (Ark. 2016)..... 13

Dean Machinery Co. v. Union Bank,

106 S.W.3d 510 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) 7, 17, 19

Dunn Indus. Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek,

112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. Banc 2003)..... 7, 17, 19

Ellis v. JF Enters LLC,

482 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. 2016)..... 5, 6, 7, 9, 17

GGNSC Lancaster v. Roberts,

2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43102 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2014) 13

Green v. U.S. Cash Advance Ill., LLC,

724 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 13

Gulf Ins. Co. v. Noble Broad.,

936 S.W.2d 810 (Mo. banc 1997) 8

Hall St. Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.,

552 U.S. 576 (2008)..... 11

In re Brock Specialty Servs., LTD.,

286 S.W.3d 649 (Tex. App. Corpus Christi 2009)..... 14

In re Salomon Inc. Shareholders’ Derivative Litig.,

68 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 10

Jones v. GGNSC Pierre LLC,

684 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D.S.D. 2010) 12

Khan v. Dell Inc.,

669 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 11, 12, 13

Lawrence v. Beverly Manor,

273 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. Banc 2009)..... 7, 17, 19

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983) 5, 7, 8, 9

McMullen v. Meijer, Inc.,
166 Fed. Appx. 164 (6th Cir. 2006) 12

Nitro Distrib., Inc. v. Dunn,
194 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. 2006)..... 8

Ranzy v. Tigerina,
393 Fed. Appx 174 (5th Cir. 2010) 10

Reddam v. KPMG LLP,
457 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 5, 7, 10

Robinson v. EOR-ARK, LLC,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130293 (W.D. Ark. June 19, 2015) 11

Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.
364 S.W.3d 505 (Mo banc 2012) 16

Royal Banks of Missouri v. Fridkin,
819 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. 1991)..... 6, 19, 20, 21

Sarasota Facility Operations, LLC v. Manning,
112 So. 3d 712 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 2013) 13

State ex rel. Hewitt v. Kerr,
461 S.W.3d 798 (Mo banc 2015) 5, 15, 16

Torrence v. National Budget Fin.,
753 S.E.2d 802 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014)..... 13

Triarch Indus. V. Crabtree,

158 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2005) 16

White v. Eskridge Auto Group,

326 P.3d 544 (Okla. Ct. App. 2014)..... 14

Statutes

9 U.S.C.S § 2 15

9 U.S.C.S § 5 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 21, 22

§ 435.360 RSMo. 6, 17, 21, 22
